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Hr. Jci71eS Connors 
Assistant Director 
Clerk Craft Division 
American Postal Wor-kers 

AUG 1 5 1984 

Union,· AFL-CIO 
817 14th Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20005-3399 

Dear Mr. Connors: 

Re: 

.-

Class Action 
Largo, FL 33540 
H 1 C - 3 ~-;' -C l 5 8 7 2 

On July 30, 1984, we met to discuss the above-captioned 
c2se at ~he fourth step of our contractual grievanc~. 
procedur~ set forth 1n the National Agceement. ·· 
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The question raised in this grievance is whether management 
at the Largo Post Office violated the National Agceement by 
not prov{di_ng a uni.on steward within a two-hour period. 

J"\"· -, 7r-
After fu~ther review of this matter, we mutually agreed that 
no national interpretive issue is fairly presented in the 
par-ticulacs evidenced in this case. There is no dispute 
between the parties at Step 4 relative to the meaning and 
intent of Article 17.3 which provides, "When it is necessary 
for a steward to leave his/her work area to investigate and 
adjust grievances or- to investigate a specific problem to 
determine whether to file a grie~ance, the steward shall 
request permission f com· the immediate supervisor and such 
request shall not be unre~sonably-denied.• We agreed that 
whether it is reasonable to release a steward at a given time 
must be determined locally. 

Accordingly, as we further agreed, this case is hereby 
remanded to the parties at Step 3 for further processing, if 
necessary. 
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